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Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia
22152; Telephone: (571) 362—-3261.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information proposed to be collected
can be enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection:
Registration for CSA-Data Use Request.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
There will be no form number. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Drug
Enforcement Administration, Diversion
Control Division.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Affected public (Primary): Business or
other for-profit.

Affected public (Other): Not-for-profit
institutions; Federal, State, local, and
tribal governments.

Abstract: In accordance with the
Controlled Substance Act (CSA), every
person who manufactures, distributes,
dispenses, conducts research with,
imports, or exports any controlled
substance to obtain a registration issued

by the Attorney General. 21 U.S. 822,
823, and 957. While DEA registrants are
able to self-verify their registration
status, non-registrants do not have an
obligation to register under the CSA,
and therefore does not have an
automatic means to verify the
registration of a DEA-registrant. Non-
registrants have obligations to verify the
registration statuses before doing things
such as hiring practitioners, paying for
controlled substance prescriptions
covered by Medicaid or Medicare, and
other means that are apart of commerce.
This proposed collection would allow
non-registrants to register for access to
the CSA Database System, which gives
the names and registration statuses of all
DEA-registrants. Applicants would be
required to re-apply annually by
completing this form and submitting to
DEA.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The below table presents
information regarding the number of
respondents, responses and associated
burden hours.

Number Number Average time
Activity of annual of annual per response TOt?]IOi?QuaI
responses responses (minutes)
Registration for CSA Data-Use Request ........cccccceiniiiiiiiiiniieiecee e 1,000 1,000 15 250
TOAI e 1,000 0[O0 I I 250
6. An estimate of the total public DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE suggestions, or need a copy of the

burden (in hours) associated with the
proposed collection: DEA estimates that
this collection takes 250 annual burden
hours.

If additional information is required
please contact: Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 3, 2020.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2020-26937 Filed 12—7-20; 8:45 am|

BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

[OMB Number 1121-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; New
Collection: National Prisoner Statistics
Program: Coronavirus Pandemic
Supplement

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
February 8, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,

proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact E.
Ann Carson, Statistician, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC 20531 (email:
elizabeth.carson@usdoj.gov]| telephone:
202—616-3496).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
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—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
National Prisoner Statistics program:
Coronavirus Pandemic Supplement
(NPS—CPan).

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number is NPS—-CPan. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics, in the Office of Justice
Programs.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will be staff from
state departments of correction and the
Federal Bureau of Prisons. The NPS—
CPan survey will request information on
the prison response to the coronavirus
disease (COVID-19) between March 1,
2020 and February 28, 2021, including:
Monthly counts of admissions and stock
populations in all publicly and privately
operated facilities within each state, the
total number of persons who received
expedited release from prison due to the
COVID-19 pandemic and criteria for
deciding which prisoners received
expedited release, the number of tests
performed on prisoners and staff, the
number of unique prisoners and staff
testing positive for COVID-19, the age,
sex, and race distributions of prisoners
testing positive for, and dying from
COVID-19, the number of prison staff
who died from COVID-19, and the use
of common mitigation tactics in
facilities to identify persons with the
disease and prevent its spread.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: BJS estimates that responding
to the NPS—CPan survey will require an
average of 4 hours, based on feedback
from respondents to a cognitive test of
the data collection.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There is an estimated 204

total burden hours associated with this
collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 3, 2020.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2020-26939 Filed 12—7-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1140-0007]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection of
eComments Requested; Extension
With Change of a Currently Approved
Collection Release and Receipt of
Imported Firearms, Ammunition and
Defense Articles—ATF Form 6A
(5330.3C)

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
February 8, 2021.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments,
regarding the estimated public burden
or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact:
Desiree Dickinson, EPS/IMPORTS/
FESD, either by mail at 244 Needy Road,
Martinsburg, WV 25405, by email at
desiree.dickinson@atf.gov] or by
telephone at 304—616—4550.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary

for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection
(check justification or form 83):
Extension with change of a currently
approved collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Release and Receipt of Imported
Firearms, Ammunition and Defense
Articles.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number (if applicable): ATF
Form 6A (5330.3C).

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Individuals or households.

Other (if applicable): Business or
other for-profit and not-for-profit
institutions.

Abstract: The information collected
on the Release and Receipt of Imported
Firearms, Ammunition and Defense
Articles—ATF Form 6A (5330.3C) is
used to determine if articles listed on
the permit application meet the
statutory and regulatory criteria for
importation, and were actually
imported.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 28,000
respondents will use the form annually,
and it will take each respondent
approximately 35 minutes to complete
their responses.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
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